## The Corporation Of The City Of Kenora

## By-Law Number 142 - 2011

A By-Law to Authorize the Execution of an Agreement between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and the Sunset Trail Riders Snowmobile Club Inc. for the purpose of a Through Town Snowmobile Corridor

Whereas the Sunset Trail Riders has requested permission to maintain a snowmobile trail corridor through the City of Kenora under the auspices of the Ontario Federation of Snowmobile Clubs; and

Whereas the City recognizes snowmobiling as an important part of the City's winter recreational activities; and

Whereas certain portions of the said snowmobile trail will cross City owned property; and

Whereas the City has agreed to permit a snowmobile trail through the City on certain terms and conditions pursuant to Schedule "A" of this by-law;

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute an Agreement between the City of Kenora and the Sunset Trail Riders Snowmobile Club Inc. in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in the attached Schedule "A" Agreement.
- 2. That this agreement is for a term of one year, initially expiring on December 1, 2012, provided that it shall be deemed to be renewed for a further term of one year on each expiry unless either party has given the other notice, prior to the expiry, of its intent not to renew.
- 3. That this by-law shall come into force and be in effect upon the final reading of this bylaw.

By-law read a First & Second Time this 19 <sup>th</sup> day of December, 2011	
By-law read a Third & Final	Time this 19 <sup>th</sup> day of December, 2011
The Corporation of the City of Kenora:	
David S. Canfield, Mayor	
Heather L. Kasprick, Deputy Cler	